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OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
20 GREENBUSH ROAD
ORANGEBURG, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, RA (845) 359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

Date: December 29, 2023

To: Planning Board

From: Jane Slavin, RA.,

Director O.B.Z.P.A.E.

Subject: 39 South William Street PB #23-46
Prepreliminary/Preliminary/Final Site Plan
and SEQRA Review
39 South William Street, Pearl River
68.20/1/30.2; CS zoning district

Submission Reviewed:
Site plan package as prepared by Hudson Engineering, P.C, last revised 10-2-2023.

1) The SEAF appears to be in order.

2) Applicant should explain the need for rear overhead doors, as the rear yard as
Eigposed is only 12'-0” so it is not possible to maneuver a car in the rear yard.

%{Per Chapter 43, Article XI, the average mean height shall be correctly indicated
on the architectural elevations and coordinated with the zoning bulk table on the

sjite plan.

M/?hi correct floor area is actually 4,600 square feet per the architectural plans.
The zoning chart must be revised to show the correct square footage and the
proposed FAR is .81%.

§) Per Chapter 43, Table 3.11, CS District, Column 6, required number of parking
spaces is 25 with 4 spaces proposed. Variance is required.

6) Per Chapter 43, Table 3.11, CS District the following variances are required-
Column 9 — Side Yard required is 0/12 with 2 feet proposed
Column 10 — Total Side Yard required is 0/25 with 4 feet proposed
Column 11 — Rear yard required is 25" with 12’ proposed.

7) ACABOR review and approval is required. JS —12-29-23
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ADDRESS

147 Leber Rd,Blauvelt, NY 10913 ~~

147 Leber Rd, Blauvelt, NY 1091

3 Terrence Ct,Pearl River, NY 10965

12 High St,Pearl River, NY 10865~

65 S William St,Pear] River, NY 10865~

€6 Ridge St,Pearl River, NY 10865 .~

12 High St,Pearl River, NY 10865 «~

3 Terrence Ct,Pearl River, NY 10885«
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45 Rivervale Rd,Park Ridge, NJ 07656 /
941 Mc Lean Ave,Yonkers, NY 10704




PB #23-46: 39 South William Street Site Plan Permit #BLDC-2402-22
Preliminary Site Plan Approval Subject to Conditions
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Town of 0réngetown Planning Board Decision
January 10, 2024
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TO: Edward O’Hara, 941 McLean Avenue, Yonkers, New York 10704
FROM: Orangetown Planning Board

RE: - %9 Scuth William Site Plan, a continued item: The application of
Edward Ohara, owner, for Prepreliminary/ Preliminary/ Final Site Plan Review for
the construction of a new 2,498 square feet two story office building with a four-
space parking iot at a site known as “39 South William Site Plan” in accordance
with Article 16 of the Town Law of the State of New York, the Land Development
Reguiations of the Town of Orangetown, Chapter 21A of the Code of the Town of
Orangetown and to determine the environmental significance of the application
pursuant to the requirernents of the New York State Environmental Quality
Review Act. The site is located at 39 William Street, Pearl River, Town of
Crangetown, Rockland County, New York, and as shown on the Orangetown Tax
Map as Section 68.20, Block 1, Lot 30.2 in the CS zoning district.

Heard by the Planning Board of the Town of Orangetown at meetings held
October 11, 2023 and January 10, 2024 at which time the Board made the
following determinations:

October 451, 2023

Jenny Zunigcasal and Edward O’Hara appeared and testified before the Board.
The Board received the following communications:

1. Project Review Committee Reports dated September 27, 2023.

2. Interdepartmental memorandums from the Office of Building, Zoning, Planning
Administration and Enforcement, Town of Orangetown, from

Jane Slavin; Director, Deputy Building Inspector dated October 5, 2023.

3. interdepartmental memorandum from the Department of Environmental
Management and Engineering (DEME), Town of Orangetown, signed by

Bruce Peters, P.E. dated October 6, 2023.

4. Interdepartmental memorandum from the Fire Prevention Bureau, Town of
Orangetown, signed by David Majewski, dated September 26, 2023.

5. Letter from Brooker Engineering, signed by Kenneth DeGennaro, PE, dated
October 3, 2023.

6. Notice from Rockland County Department of Health, signed by

Elizabeth Mello, P.E., Senior Public Health Engineer dated September 8, 2023.
7. Notice from the Rockland County Department of Highways, signed by

Dyan Rajasingham, Engineer Il dated September 20, 2023.

8. Lettzr from Rockland County Sewer District No. 1, signed by

Joseph LeFiandra, dated September 25, 2023.

9. Notices from the Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals, signed by
Patricia Castelii, Acting Chairman, dated September 20, 2023.
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10. Email from Orange and Rockland Utilities, from Alfred Gaddi, PE, dated
August 31, 2023.

11. Notice from Veolia Water NY dated September 13, 2023.

12. Short Environmental Assessment Form, signed Edward O’Hara dated
June %0, 2023.

13. Letter frorm Hudson Engineering & Consulting, signed by Daniel Collins, PE,
dated June 14, 2023.

14. Progosed Commercial Building Plan, prepared by Hudson Engineering &
Consulting, dated June 14, 2023.

15. Préposed New Structure Plan, prepared by Jenny Zuniga-Casal, RA, dated
August 4, 2022, last revised February 16, 2023.

16. Proposed Commercial Building prepared by Michael Stein, PE, dated
August 25, 2023.

17. Copy of the Building Permit Referral dated November 4, 2023, signed by Rick
Oliver, Building Irnspector.

The Board reviewed the plans. The hearing was then opened to the Public.

A motion was made to open the Public Hearing portion of the meeting by Michael
Mande! and second by Andrew Andrews and carried as follows: Thomas Warren
— Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel-Vice Chairman, aye;
Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye; Tara Heidger,
(alternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

Public Comment:
Andy McKezri; oroperty owner of 35 South Williams Street, wanted to know if a
Special Parmit-would be required for the proposed use.

There being no one else to be heard from the Public, a motion was made by
Michaei Mandel and second by Andrew Andrews and carried as follows: Thomas
Warren — Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel-Vice
Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye;
Tara Heidger, (a'ternate member), absent; and Andrew Andrews, aye.

The applicant requested a CONTINUATION.

January 10, 2024

Edward O’Hara and Daniel Collins appeared and testified before the Board.

The Beard received the following communications:

1. Project Review Committee Reports dated December 20, 2023.

2. Interdepartmental memorandums from the Office of Building, Zoning, Planning
Administration and Enforcement, Town of Orangetown, from

Jane Slavin, Director, Deputy Building Inspector dated December. 29, 2023 .

' % ) f
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3. Interdepartmentai memorandum from the Department of Environmental
Mar.agement and Engineering (DEME), Town of Orangetown, signed by Bruce
Pei=rs, PE., dated January 8, 2024.

4. Iaterdepartmental memorandum from the Bureau of Fire Prevention, Town of
Orangetown, signed by David Majewski, Chief Fire Inspector, dated

December 14, 2023.

5. Interdepartmental memorandum from the Highway Department, Town of
Orangetown, signed by James Dean, Superintendent, dated

October 19, 2023.

6. Lettar from Brooker Engineering, signed by Kenneth DeGennaro, PE, dated
January 6, 2024.

7. Letier and Notice from Rockland County Health Department, signed by
Elizabeth Mello, PE, Senior Public Health Engineer, dated December 18, 2023.
8. Plans prepared by Michael Stein, PE, last revision date of October 20, 2023.
9. Le’ic: :rom Hudson Engineering& Consulting, signed by Daniel Collins, PE,
dated Ociuher 23, 3034.

10. Copy of the Stormwater Management Plan & Drainage Analysis, prepared by
Hudsor: Engineering & Consulting, dated October 23, 2023.

The Board reviewed the submitted information. The hearing was open to the
Public.

A miotion was made to open the Public Hearing portion of the meeting by Denise
Le:ihan and second by Kevin Farry and carried as follows: Thomas Warren —
Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel-Vice Chairman, aye;
Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye; and Andrew
Andrews, aye.

There being no one to be heard from the Public, a motion was made by Andrew
Andrews and seconded by Denise Lenihan and carried as follows: Thomas
Warrer. — Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel, Vice-
Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye;
and Andrew Andrews, aye.
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SEQRA

The prgposed action is classified as an “unlisted action” as defined by Section
617.2 (s') of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Regulations
(SEQRR). No agency, other than the Orangetown Planning Board will have any
significant involvement in the review process, pursuant to Section 617.6 of
SEQRA.

On motion by Michael McCrory and seconded by Andrew Andrews and carried
as follows: Thomas Warren — Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael
Mandel-Vice Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa
DeFeciani, aye; and Andrew Andrews, aye; the Board declared itself Lead

' Agency.

Pursuznt to New York Code, Rules & Regulations (NYCRR) Section 617.7, the
Town of Orangetown Planning Board, as lead agency, for the reasons articulated
in this Board’s analysis of all of the submissions by the applicant, interested
agencies, departments and the public, with respect to this project including the
Environmenizi Assessment Form, which reasons are summarized in the motion,
hereby deiein:ines that the proposed action will not have a significant impact on
the environment and a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) will not be
preparad.

After having identified the relevant areas of environmental concern, namely
drainage, surface water runoff, land clearing, vegetation, fauna, traffic and noise
leveis, and after having taken a hard look at said environmental issues, and after
having deliberated regarding such concerns, and having heard from the
applicant, and the applicant’s consultant and having heard from the following
offices, officials and/or Departments: (Town of Orangetown): Office of Building,
Zoning, Planning Administration and Enforcement and Department of
Environmental Management and Engineering; and having heard from the
following involved and interested agencies: Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of
Appesls, Rockland County Department of Health, Rockland County Department
of Highways, Rockland County Planning Department, Rockland County Sewer
District #1, and having reviewed the drawings presented by the applicant’s
professional consultants; a summary of the reasons supporting this determination
are, ar4 the Planning Board finds that the proposed action:

o Wil not significantly affect existing air quality or noise levels;

e Wili niot significantly affect existing surface water quality or quantity or

drainage;
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Will not significantly affect existing ground water quality or quantity;

Will not significantly affect existing traffic levels;

Will not create a substantial increase in solid waste production;

Will not create a potential for erosion, flooding, leaching or drainage

nroblems;

¢ Will not have a significant adverse impact on the environmental
characteristics of the critical environmental area or environmentally
zansitive sites or features;

« Wil nat have an impairment of the character or quality of important
historica!, archeological or architectural resources;

¢ Will not have an impairment of the character or quality of important
aesthetic resources;

e Wil not have an impairment of existing community or neighborhood
character;

+  WiIill not remove or destroy large quantities of vegetation or fauna;

» Will not ramove or destroy large quantities of wildlife species or migratory

fish;

Will not have-a significant adverse impact to natural resources;

Is consistent with the Town of Orangetown Comprehensive/Master Plan;

Will not have adverse economic or social impacts upon the Town;

Will not create a hazard to human health; and

Will not create a substantial change in the use of land, open space or

recreational resources.

e o ¢ « 9o

On motion by Denise Lenihan and seconded by Lisa DeFeciani and carried as
follows: Thomas Warren — Chairman, absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael
Mandz=-Vice Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry, aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa
DeFeciani, aye; and Andrew Andrews, aye; the Board made a Negative
Declaration pursuant to SEQRA.

DECIE!ION: In view of the foregoing and the testimony before the Board, the
applicstion was granted Preliminary Site Plan Approval Subject to the
Following Conditions:

1. Tne ollowing note shall be placed on the Site Plan: “At least

one week prior t¢ the commencement of any work, including the installation of
erosion control devices or the removal of trees and vegetation, a
pre-construction meeting must be held with the Town of Orangetown Department
of Environmental Management and Engineering, Superintendent of Highways
and the Office of Building, Zoning and Planning Administration and Enforcement.
It is the responsibility and obligation of the property owner to arrange such a
meeting.”
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2. The followirig note shall be placed on the Site Plan regarding Stormwater
Management Phase Il Regulations: Additional certification, by an appropriate
license4 or certified design professional shall be required for all matters before
the Piasining Boarc indicating that the drawings and project are in compliance
with the Stormwater Management Phase |l Regulations.

3. All outdoor construction activities, including site clearing operations if
applicable, shall iake place between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.,
Monday through Saturday. No such activities shall take place on Sunday or a
legal holiday. The samzs criteria shall apply to indoor construction activities,
except that such activities may take place between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m.

4. Thé,Short Environmental Assessment Form appears to be in order.

5. The Applicant shall explain the need for rear overhead doors, as the rear yard
as proposed is only 12’-0” so it is not possible to maneuver a car in the rear yard.

6. Per Chaptzr 43, Article XI, the average mean height shall be correctly
indicated ¢ the architectural elevations and coordinated with the zoning bulk
table o the sits plan.

7. The correct floor area is actually 4,600 square feet per the architectural plans.
The zoning chart must be revised to show the correct square footage and the
proposed FAR is .81%.

8. Per Chapter 43, Table 3.11, CS District, Column 6, required number of parking
spaces is 25 with 4 spaces proposed. Variance is required.

9. Per Chapter 43, Table 3.11, CS District the following variances are required-
Column 9 - Side Yard required is 0/12 with 2 feet proposed
Column 10 — Total Side Yard required is 0/25 with 4 feet proposed
Column 11 — Rear yard required is 25’ with 12’ proposed.

10. The Town of Orangetown Architecture and Community Appearance Board of
Review shall review and approve the application.
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11. Thz plan submitted, drawing No.SP-1 indicates four parking spaces with
direct ingress and egress to the property. Town Code Chapter 43, Article 6.331
states “Backing into public highways except for single-or Two-family residence.
Such off-street parking spaces shall be laid out that it shall not be necessary to
back into any public highway.”

12. The proposed driveway at South William Street is shown to be about 45 feet
wide on the drawings. Although the Town of Orangetown Town Code - Chapter
50 - Section 18 - Figure 10, allows for driveway entrances wider than 15 feet (the
minimum width shown/ labeled for a Through/ Suburban Street), the opening
proposed is still too large. The driveway opening at the connection to S. William
Street shall be 25 feet wide maximum.

13. The Stormwater Management Analysis submitted is under review. However,
the analysis I‘ndicates that a test pit was dug on 10/05/23. DEME was never
notifiert zbout this test or given the opportunity to witness this test. Second, the
test pit was not performed in the location of the proposed subsurface stormwater
detention =sy:stam. Third, the testing revealed that “ground water and mottling”
was enccuntered at 36-inch of depth. Given that the proposed subsurface
systern shall have a depth of almost 6 feet, what provisions are being put into
place 't prevent the piping system from floating? Fourth, although the analysis
mentions the proposed hydrodynamic separator for pretreatment of the
stormwater, no sizing calculations, specifications, installation and maintenance
requirements for the separator were included in the analysis. Lastly, the test hole
log sheet shall be signed and sealed by a NYS Licensed P.E. The analysis shall

be revised and resubmitted.

14. In connection with cornment #12 above, the required revised Stormwater
Management Analysis shall be resubmitted in a bound (preferably in a 3-ring
binder) format with labeled separation tabs.

15. Details, plans and profiles for the proposed subsurface drainage header
piping shall be added to the drawings. Also, the details already provided shall be
revised to include all top and invert elevations.

16. in ‘Cdnnec;tion with comment #15 above, since the proposed pipe sizing has
been deteririned for the stormwater attention gallery, the table provided on
drawing C-3 can be removed and the correct corresponding spacings and
distances for a 42-inch pipe, (in a traffic area) can be added directly to the
details. - t
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17. The drawing show a proposed 24-inch x 24-inch drain inlet in the Town
R.O.W., south of the proposed driveway. This is not acceptable. The proposed
drain inlet shall be replaced with a Town standard catch basin along the edge of
S. Wiliiam Street. 15-inch drainage piping will then be shown running from this
new catch basin south to the existing catch basin within S. William Street.

18. Profiies for all proposed drainage piping shall be added to the drawings.

19. All prepcs=d new drainage structures shall be labeled with a unique ID name/
number. These unique ids shall be added to the plans and profiles.

20. It is unclear if inlet/ trench drain protection is being provided as a soil erosion
and se=iment control (SESC) measure for during construction on drawing C-1. A
separate SESC drawing shall be added to the drawing set. A legend shall be
provided reflecting the symbols of all proposed SESC features being utilized.
These symbols shall conform to NYSDEC standards.

21. A post construction stormwater maintenance agreement for the proposed
stormwater systems shiall be submitted to DEME and the Town Attorney’s office
for review and approval. Said agreement shall include a maintenance and
management schedule, inspection check list, contact person with cell phone
number, yearly report to be submitted to DEME, etc.

22. The proposed limit of disturbance shall be definitive, not approximate
(remove the £ symbol.)

23. Tha site development plan, drawing C-1 calls for the relocation of a Town
owngad parking restriction sign. The applicant shall coordinate this relocation with
the Orangetown Highway Department and the new location of the sign shall be
shown ¢n the pian.

24. Th= top and invert elevations for the sanitary building connection cleanouts
shaii be added to drawing C-1.

25. The Town of Orangetown Bureau of Fire Prevention reviewed the submitted
sitz plan and had .no further comments. In regard to the Construction plans, the
Bureau of Fire Pravention offered the following information:

Construction plans shall include the following information:
e |Installation of a NFPA 13 compliant sprinkler system if required,
* Installation of a fire alarm system to the NFPA 72 standard, and
e installation of a key lock
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26. Crainage Review Recommendation — Brooker Engineering

The apwlication has provided sufficient information to demonstrate that potential
significant impacts with respect to drainage can be mitigated. Brooker
Engineering. the Planning Boards Drainage Consultant therefore recommends
that the 39 South William Street Plan be approved for drainage subject to the
foliowing Project Comments.

Project Description " .

This is the second drainage review report for this project; the last review was
dated October 3, 2023. The proposed action consists of the construction of a
new 2,498 square feet two story office building with a four-space parking lot in
the front of the building. The land slopes towards South William Street (back to
front). The proposed building is sited two feet offset from each side property line.
A stormwater management system is proposed in the driveway for stormwater
mitigation of peak runoff rates.

Project Comments

1. The procased grading in the backyard is higher than the finished floor
elevation; show the footing drain for the building.

2. Prcvide more detailed grading to verify if stormwater runoff will enter the outlet
structii2 inlet downstream of the detention system and therefore bypass the
detention system.

3. Provide more detailed spot grading in the rear of the building. Show an
ovzrflow path for drainage in the event the field inlet in the backyard is clogged.
Show that the proposed eight-inch pipe has the capacity to convey flow from the
rear yard; verify if stormwater runoff from the off-site parking lot to the west is
directed to the backyard on site.

4. Provide top and bottem of curb elevations at each corner in the proposed
parking lot.

9. Provide catch basins at all junctions and change in direction of the proposed
storm drainage pipes.

6. Provide more detail for the concrete backfill versus crushed stone backfill for
the detention system.

27. The Rockland County Department of Health reviewed the information and
offered e following comment;
¢ Application is to be made to RCDOH for review of the stormwater
management system for compliance with the County Mosquito Code.

28. Tha Site Plan shall be corrected to note the site is located at 39 South
Willizrm: Street, not 29.

2¢. The plan shall note that there is only one (1) garage door on the front
elevation.
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30. The following agencies do not object to the Town of Orangetown Planning
Board assuming responsibilities of lead agency for SEQRA purposes:

- Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals

- Rockland County Health Department

- Rockland County Sewer District No.1

- Rockland County Department of Planning

- Rockland County Department of Highways

- Rockland County Drainage Agency

31. The applicant shall comply with all pertinent items in the Guide to the
Preparation of Site Plans and Board Decision prior to signing the final plans.

32. All reviews and approvals from various governmental agencies must be
obtairied prior to stamping of the Site Plan.

33. Aii of the conditions of this decision, shall be binding upon the owner of the
subject propizrty, its successors and /or assigns, including the requirement to
maintain the property in accordance with the conditions of this decision and the
requirernent, if any, to install improvements pursuant to Town Code §21A-9.
Failure: to abide by the conditions of this decision as set forth herein shall be
considerad a violation of Site Plan Approval pursuant to Town Code §21A-4.

34. TREE FRCTECTION: The following note shall be placed on the Site-Plan:
The Tree Protection and Preservation Guidelines adopted
pursuant to Section 21-24 of the Land Development Regulations of the Town of
Orangetown will be implemented in order to protect and preserve both individual
specimen trees and buffer area with many trees. Steps that will be taken to
reserve and protect existing trees to remain are as follows:
a. No construction equipment shall be parked under the tree canopy.
b. There will be no excavation or stockpiling of earth underneath the trees.
c. Trees designated to be preserved shall be marked conspicuously on all sides
at a 5 to 10-foot height.
d. The Tree Protection Zone for trees designated to be preserved will be
established by one of the following methods:
~. One (1) foot radius from trunk per inch DBH
- brip line of the Tree Canopy. The method chosen should be based on
provéiﬁirz_g the maximum protection zone possible. A barrier of snow fence
o1 equal is to be placed and maintained one yard beyond the established
-iree protection zone. If it is agreed that the tree protection zone of a
selected tree must be violated, one of the following methods must be
employed to mitigate the impact:
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Continuation of Condition #34...

- Light to Heavy Impacts — Minimum of eight inches of wood chips
installed in the area to be protected. Chips shall be removed upon
completion of work.
- Light Impacts Only — Installation of % inch of plywood or boards, or equal
.over the area to be protected.
The builder or its agent may not change grade within the tree protection
‘zone of a preserved tree unless such grade change has received final
- 2ppproval from the Planning Board. If the grade level is to be changed
mai2 than six (6) inches, trees designated to be preserved shall be welled
and/or preserved in a raised bed, with the tree well a radius of three (3)
feet larger than the tree canopy.

35. A} iandscaping shown on the site plans shall be maintained in a vigorous
growing condition throughout the duration of the use of this site. Any plants not
so maintained shall be replaced with new plants at the beginning of the next
imried:ately following growing season.

36. Prior to the commencement of any site work, including the removal of trees,
the applicant shall insiall the soil erosion and sedimentation control as required
by ihe Planning Board. Prior to the authorization to proceed with any phase of
the site work, the Town of Orangetown Department of Environmental
Management and Engineering (DEME) shall inspect the installation of all
required soil erosion and sedimentation control measures. The applicant shall
contact DEME at least 48 hours in advance for an inspection.

37. The contractor’s trailer, if any is proposed, shall be located as approved by
the P!zrining Board.

38. !f the anpiicant, during the course of construction of any required public
improvements or private sanitary or storm sewer improvements, encounters such
conditions as floed areas, underground water, soft or silty areas, improper
drainzge, or any other unusual circumstances or conditions that were not
foreseen in the original planning, such conditions shall be reported immediately
to DEME. The applicant (or the applicant’s engineer) shall submit their
recommendations as to the special treatment or design modification to be given
such areas to secure adequate, permanent and satisfactory construction. DEME
shall investigate the condition(s), and shall either approve the applicant’s
(applicants’ engineer’s) recommendations to correct the condition(s), or order a
modification thereof. In the event of the applicant’s (applicants engineer’s)
disagreement with the decision of DEME, or in the event of a significant change
resulting to the subdivision plan or site plan or any change that involves a
wetland regulated area, the matter shall be decided by the agency with
jurisdiction in that area (i.e. Federal Wetlands - U.S. Army Corps of Engineers).
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39. Permaner:i vegetation cover of disturbed areas shall be established on the
site within thirty (30) days of the completion of construction.

40. Prizr (at least 14 days) to the placing of any road sub-base, the applicant
shali piovide the Town of Orangetown Superintendent of Highways and DEME
with.a plan and profile of the graded road to be paved in order that these
departments may review the drawings conformance to the approved construction
plans and the Toewn Street Specifications

41. The Planning Board shall retain jurisdiction over lighting, landscaping, signs
and refuse control.

- The foregoing Resolution was made and moved by Andrew Andrews and
seconded Lisa DeFeciani and carried as follows: Thomas Warren — Chairman,
absent; Denise Lenihan, aye; Michael Mandel-Vice Chairman, aye; Kevin Farry,
aye; Michael McCrory, aye; Lisa DeFeciani, aye and Andrew Andrews, aye.

The Clerk to the Board is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to sign this
DEC!=i&GN and file a certified copy in the Office of the Town Clerk and the Office
of the Planning Board.

Dated: January 10, 2024 W%ﬁ’

Cheryi Coopersmith
Town. &f Orangetown
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This notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations
pertaining to Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review Regulation) of the
Envirermental Conservation Law.

The PLANNING BOARD, TOWN OF ORANGETOWN, as Lead Agency, has
determined that the proposed action described below will not have a significant
impact on the environment and a Draft Environmental Impact Statement will not
be prepared.

NAME OF ACTION: 39 South William Street Site Plan
SEQR STATUS: Type | Unlisted XXXXXX
CONDITIONED NEGATIVE DECLARATION: Yes No XXXXXX

DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: Preliminary Site Plan Approval Subject to
Conditions

LOCATION: The site is located at 39 William Street, Pearl River, Town of
Orangetown, Rockland County, New York, and as shown on the Orangetown Tax
Map =zs Section 68.20, Block 1, Lot 30.2 in the CS zoning district.

REASONS SUPPORTING THIS DETERMINATION:
The Orangetown Planning Board, as Lead Agency, determined that the proposed
action will not have a significant impact on the environment and a Draft
Envircrimental Impact Statement (DEIS) will not be prepared. The reasons
supporting this determination are as follows:
The project will not have a significant impact upon the environment and a DEIS
need nct be prepared because the proposed action does not significantly affect
air quality, surface or ground water quality, noise levels or existing external
traffic patterns. I addition, it will have no impact upon the aesthetic, agricultural
or cultural resources of the neighborhood. No vegetation, fauna or wildlife
species will be affected as a result of this proposed action. The proposed action
is consistent with the Town of Orangetown Master Plan and will not have any
adverse economic or social impacts upon the Town or its businesses or
residences.
If Conditioned Negative Declaration, the specific mitigation is provided on an
attachment.
For Further Information contact:

Office of Building, Zoning and Planning

Administration and Enforcement

Towri ¢cf Orangetown

20 Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962

Telephone Number: 845-359-5100
For Ty22 | Actions and Conditioned Negative Declarations, a copy of this notice
is sert: - Commissioner, New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation, - Region 3 Headquarters, NYSDEC, - Town Supervnsor Appllcant
Involved Agencies —r W—



GENERAL NOTES

. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH All STATE,
MUNICIPAL, LOCAL ZONING AND THE 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NYS; FIRE CODE
OF NEW YORK STATE; THE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE
OF NEW YORK STATE ETC.; AND THE TOWN HAVING JURISDICTION LAWS.

2. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWING; FOLLOW DIMENSION ONLY.

3. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH THE PROJECT THROUGH INSPECTION OF THE SITE AND THE DRAWINGS

SO AS TO THOROUGHLY UNDERSTAND THE DRAWINGS. ANY AND ALL
DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR AS MAY APPLIED . IT IS RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR AS MAY APPLY' TO ENSURE THAT
DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS ARE REPORTED AND CLARIFICATION OBTAINED
FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO WORK BEING DONE. ANY WORK THAT
PROCEEDS OTHERWISE SHALL BE, IF INCORRECTLY PERFORMED, REPLACED OR
REPAIRED WITH THE COST FOR SAME BEING BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTOR.

4. ARCHITECT HAS BEEN RETAINED FOR DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY. ARCHITECT
AS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES OR

FOR APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS, OR FOR ANY BIDDING PROCEDURES.
ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL
SYSTEMS RELATED TO THIS CONSTRUCTION. HIS RESPONSIBILITY IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO THE CONTENTS OF THESE WORKING DRAWINGS AND THEIR

RELATED SPECIFICATIONS ONLY. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS
REMOVES ANY RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT IN ENTIRETY

TO THAT OF THESE PLANS.

5. PLANS ARE BASED ON SITE SURVEY GIVING TO THE ARCHITECT BY THE
OWNER. THEY SHALL BE REVIEWED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER OR SURVEYOR
WHO SHALL VERIFY ALL SETBACKS AND BUILDING LINES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

6. THE CONTRACTRACTOR SHALL NOT COMMENCE THE ERECTION,
CONSTRUCTION, ENLARGEMENT, ALTERATION, REMOVAL, IMPROVEMENT,
DEMOLITION OR CONVERSION OF ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE OR CAUSE

THE SAME TO BE DONE, WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A SEPARATE BUILDING
PERMIT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PROVIDE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERMIT; FEES AND
COST REQUIRED RELATED TO THE WORK OF THE CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR WILL
BE KNOWLEDGE TO REQUIRED THE INSPECTIONS AND REQUEST AN INSPECTION
FOR ALL WORK PHASE COMPLETED AS REQUIRED.

8. CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR DOING ANY WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL
CARRY LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE AGAINST ACCIDENTS OF ALL KINDS AND
SHALL FURNISH OWNER WITH CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCES AND WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
INSURANCE  AS IT IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK.D BY THE LOCAL AND STATE
FEDERAL SAFETY LAWS.

9. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A FIRST CLASS WORKMANLIKE MANNER,
MATCHING AND ALIGNING ALL SURFACES WHERE APPLICABLE TO AFFORD A FINISHED NEAT
APPEARANCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL SURFACES FREE OF DIRT AND REFUSE CAUSED
BY DEBRIS FROM ALL INSTALLATION TECHNIQUES OF THE TRADE ALL ADJACENT SURFACES TO
THEIR WORK SHALL BE LEFT AS THEY APPEAR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
CONTRACTOR;S WORK TO BE DONE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PROTECTED ALL ADJACENT
SURFACES DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

10.  ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER, AND SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE MUNICIPALITY.NO INTERRUPCTIONS OF WATER SERVICE OR
HEATING SHALL BE PERMITED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER.

11. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN AND SHALL

CONFORM TO NFPA 70 (THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE),LATESTEDITION, AND THE LOCAL UTILITY
COMPANY, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATION BY THE NEW YORK BOARD

OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS, OR EQUAL.NOT INTERRUPTIONS TO ELECTRICAL SERVICE DUE THE
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL BEPERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FORM THE OWNER.

12.  ALL WORK INDICATED IN THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, TO THE BEST
OF THE ARCHITECT'S KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, ARE
IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NY STATE CODES.

SITE WORK

REMOVAL OF DEBRIS; SUBGRADING REQUIREMENTS.
ALL DEBRIS FROM BOTH LAND CLEARING AND BUILDING OPERATIONS SHALL BE
LEGALLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

ALL SITE WORK WILL BE SPECIFIED BY THE SITE PLANNER ENGINEER OR OTHERWISE

WILL BE SPECIFIED ON THEIR PLANS.

ALL WORK COMPLETED OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE PROPERLY PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL ACCEPTED METHODS OF SAFETY PRACTICE AND PROVIDE ALL
FENCES, BARRICADES, ETC., AS MAY BE NEEDED TO PROTECT LIFE AND PROPERTY AND AS
MAY BE REQD. BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING ALL
PUBLIC AND/OR PRIVATE AGENCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COORDINATE HIS OPERATIONS WITH THE
OWNER, ENSURING PROPER PHASING OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR FOR GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION  SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL TRADES.

GYPSUM BOARD PANELS AND FIRE PARTITION NOTES

1. FOR ALL FIRE RATED PARTITION ASSEMBLIES: — OBTAIN AND FULLY CONFORM TO DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PARTITION ASSEMBLY IN THE LATEST EDITION OF UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES, INC.; FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY, OR THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FIRE
RESISTANCE MANUAL.

2. METALLIC OUTLETS OR SWITCH BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR
PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES.
CAULK AROUND BOX TO PREVENT SOUND LEAKAGE. IF LESS THAN TWO STUD BAYS, USE
"CLAY-PACKS” OR "PADDY PACKS™ ON BACK OF RECEPTACLES.

3. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, AND ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
DETAILS FOR WALL FINISHES AND WALL— HUNG PARTITION BLOCKING INFORMATION.

4. USE TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD (TYP) EXCEPT WHERE TYPE C IS SPECIFIED @ RATED
PARTITIONS.

5. STUD SIZES OR FIRE RETARDANT FIRE WOOD ARE MINIMUMS BASED ON TESTED
ASSEMBLIES. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR ACTUAL STUD SIZES.
REFER

TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR STUD SPACING AT BEARING WALLS.

6. ACOUSTIC PARTITIONS ARE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH AND THEREFORE ALL MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS REQUIRE ACOUSTIC PROVISIONS AS SHOWN ON THE
MECHANICAL /ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS.

7. ALL PENETRATIONS OF PARTITIONS, WALLS, SOFFIT, ETC. ARE TO BE APPROPRIATELY
SEALED, CASKETED, OR DAMPENED AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN DESIGNATED FIRE RATING.
PROVIDE UL APPROVED FIRE-STOPPING FOR ALL RATED CONSTRUCTION.

8. PARTITION SCHEDULE IS A REFERENCE FOR MATERIALS AND BASIC CONSTRUCTION.
WALL SECTIONS AND OTHER DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE FOR SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION.

9. PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION FOR FULL WALL HEIGHT AROUND ALL
PLUMBING WASTE LINES,

WALLS BETWEEN RETAIL SPACES, AND CAULK PERIMETER BOTH SIDES CORRIDORS.

10. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GWB "GREEN BOARD” AT ALL BATHS, JANITOR CLOSETS
AND ROOMS

PRONE TO WATER DAMAGE.

11, FIRESTOP STUDS WHERE REQUIRED FOR SPECIFY FIRE RESISTANT ASSEMBLIES.

FIRE SAFETY

BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2020 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.
SECTION 302; FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION. 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

ELECTRICAL
BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF THE 2020

1. FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE
INSTALLATION OF THE ELECTRICAL WORK AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING
FINAL  CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LAWS
INSTALL ALL FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH REGULATION OF THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE
UNDERWRITERS AND LOCAL ORDINANCES, ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW

HIGH GRADE, AND SUITABLE AND INSTALLED WITH GOOD QUALITY WORKMANSHIP

PROVIDE OUTLETS FIXTURES AND SWITCHES AS REQ'D. BY CODE.

2. AFTER COMPLETE CONNECTIONS AND INSTALLATION OF ALL THE EQUIPMENT AND
APPLIANCES, TEST ALL WORK AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION, FURNISH ALL NECESSARY EQUIPMENT, PERSONNEL AND ELECTRICAL
POWER.  TEST THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION FOR SHORTS, GROUNDS AND OPEN
CIRCUITS, AND CORRECT ALL DEFECTS BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.  ALL
WORK SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED TO BE IN PROPER OPERATING CONDITION TO THE
COMPLETE  SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT. INSTRUCT THE OWNER IN THE CARE
AND OPERATION OF ALL APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT FORMING THE INSTALLATION.

SMOKE DETECTORS-CARBON MONOXIDE-FIRE ALARM

3. AS PER SECTION 907.2.13.1 AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION. AUTOMATIC SMOKE
DETECTION ON HIGH RISE BUILDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. THE
ACTIVATION OF ANY DETECTOR REQUIRED BY THIS SHALL ACTIVATED THE
EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT,
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER; TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT FOR SIMILAR ROOM THAT IS NOT
PROVIDE WITH SPRINKLERS PROTECTION. IN EACH ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM,
MACHINERY SPACE, CONTROL ROOM; AND CONTROL SPACE.

MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES IS REQUIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 907.4.2.1 THROUGHT 907.4.2.6; MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES SHALL
BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 5 FT. FROM THE ENTRANCEOF EACH EXIT, AND NOT
MORE THAN 48 IN.MEASUREMENT VERTICALLY , FROM THE FLOOR LEVEL.; COLOR
SHALL BE RED.A PERMANENT SIGN SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH
MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOX WHEN ARE NOT MONITORED THAT READS: "WHEN ALARM
SOUNDS CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT.”

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH "PART VIII-ELECTRICAL" OF THE 2003 RESIDENTIAL

WALL TYPES

CODE OF NYS. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENTS OR COMPONENTS AS WELL ALTERNATIVE
METHODS AND MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT COVERED UNDER THIS CODE SHALL
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NFPA 70. ELECTRICAL MATERIALS, COMPONENTS,
DEVICES, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENTS SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE APPLICATION BEARING THE
LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCY AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED BY LOCAL CODE OFFICIAL HAVING
JURISDICTION AS WELL AS INSPECTORS FOR RELATED OUTSIDE AGENCIES SUCH AS THE
NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS WHICH HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE STATE AND
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY.

2. PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH "PART VII-PLUMBING" OF THE 2003 RESIDENTIAL
CODE OF NYS. ALL METHODS, MATERIAL AND INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND
APPROVED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. WHERE SANITARY AND SUPPLY SYSTEMS
ARE BY SEPTIC OR WELL IN LIEU OF PUBLIC SERVICES, DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THESE
SYSTEMS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH AS WELL AS THE LOCAL
BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTIFIED FOR REVIEW AND REDESIGN, IF NECESSARY PRIOR TO
POURING OF FOOTING.

5/8"

— 5/8" GWB. TYPE 'C'
2" x 4" METAL STUDS OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD

TYPE'C' GWB.

INTERIOR PARTITION

4%"

DETAIL

STUD /C.M.U.

SIZE

STUD
SPC'G.

FIRE
RATING

INSU. THK.
STC RATING

WALL
THK.

2x4

16" O.C.

N/A

N/A 4 3/4"

-

2X6

16" O.C.

N/A

N/A 6 3/4"

FRAMING LUMBER: ALL LUMBER MATERIALS USED IN THE BUILDING SHALL BE GOOD, SOUND DRY
MATERIAL FREE FROM ROT, LARGE AND LOOSE KNOTS, SHAKES AND OTHER IMPERFECTIONS
WHEREBY THE STRENGTH MAYBE IMPAIRED AND OF SIZES INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. STUDS,
SILLS, POSTS, LINTELS AND RAFTERS SHALL BE SPF (19% MAX. MOISTURE CONTENT) ALLOWING
65% NO. 1 GRADE AND 35% NO. 2 GRADE, EXCEPT IF NOTED OTHERWISE HEREINAFTER IN THIS SPEC
OR ON DRAWINGS. THE MINIMUM UNIT STRESS OF SPF IS:

o FIBER STRESS (FB)

o HORIZONTAL SHEAR (FV) 135 PSI

¢ MODULUS OF ELASTICITY 1,400,000 PSI
BUILDER MAY SUBSTITUTE HEM FIR OR DOUG FIR NO. 1 & 2 COMMON IN LIEU OF SPF FOR ALL
SPANS. SIZE AND SPACING O.C. REMAIN THE SAME CALCULATED DESIGN LOADS (ADD 10 SPF DEAD
LOAD ALL SPANS).

¢ LIVING AREA......coviiviniiiiiniiiiiiinnn 40 PSF

1,100 PSI

o ATTICS W/ STORAGE......ooornnnrvevverenssssseenns 20 PSF

o ATTICS W/O STORAGE.......ooornmnververenssiren 10 PSF

+ (ROOF SLOPE 3 ON 12 OR LESS)

o GROUND SNOW LOAD.....45 SPF (30 ROCKLAND, 35 ORANGE)
0 DECKS...ovoovermessevseessessssssesnnsssssssssssnons 40 PSF

w

. DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS RUNNING PARALELL WITH SPANS AND AROUND ALL
FLOOR OPENINGS. DOUBLE ALL STUDS AROUND ALL OPENINGS. ONE ROW OF SOLID BRIDGING
AT MIDHEIGHT OF ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALLS AND ALL WALLS 9'-0" OR HIGHER
INTERIOR/EXTERIOR BEARING AND NON-BEARING.

—5/8" GWB. TYPE 'X'
2"x 6" METAL STUDS or FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WD.
6" BATT INSULATION
5/8" GWB. TYPE 'X'

3

2 HOUR RATED - UL DES. U903

8%"

RETAIL/RETAIL X

DETAIL

STUD /C.M.U.

SIZE

STUD
SPC'G.

FIRE
RATING

INSU. THK.
STC RATING

WALL
THK.

2x4

16" O.C.

N/A

N/A 6"

-

2Xx6

16" O.C.

N/A

N/A 81/2"

FS

. ALL WALL OPENINGS GREATER THAN 6'-0" SHALL HAVE DOUBLE JACK STUDS. ALL SOLID STUD$
SHALL HAVE SOLID BLOCKING UNDERNEATH.

wn

. FIRE BLOCKING-PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (VERTICAL &
HORIZONTAL) AND FORM EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, BETWEEN TOP STORIES
AND ROOF SPACES INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

o CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AT
CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AS WELL AS HORIZONTAL FURRED OUT SPACES.
o BETWEEN JOISTS AND ABOVE GIRDERS, AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN VERTICAL AND

HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS SOFFITS, DROP CEILING AND COVE CEILINGS.

CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGER AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RUN.

OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES AND DUCTS AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL SHALL RESIST

FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCT OF COMBUSTION.

¢ FIREBLOCK CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES AS PER SECTION R 1001.6.

=)

. ALL GYPSUM BOARDS SHALL BE SCREWED ON CEILING AND/OR NAILED TO WALL, RECEIVE
THREE COATS OF SPACKLE SANDED TO SMOOTH FINISH AND TO RECEIVE THREE COATS OF
SPACKLE TO SMOOTH FINISH AND TO RECEIVE TWO COATS OF PAINT. FIRE RATED WALLS TO
RECEIVE 5/8" TYPE "X" SHEETROCK.

— 5/8" GWB. TYPE C'
2" x 4" METAL STUD or FIRE TREATED WD. STUD
3" BATT INSULATION

4%"

FURRED WALL

DETAIL
NO

STUD/C.M.U.

SIZE

STUD
SPC'G.

FIRE
RATING

INSU. THK.
STC RATING

WALL
THK.

&

2x4

16" O.C.

N/A

N/A 41/8"

=

. FLOORING, TRIM, CLOSET SHELVING, CABINETRY, APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, HARDWARE, ETC.
SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER OR BUILDER AND INSTALLED BY BUILDER IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

oo

. WINDOWS SHALL BE THE SIZE, TYPE AND MANUFACTURER AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.
OPTIONS SUCH AS SCREENS, GLAZING, GRILLES, COLORS, ETC. SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER
AND/OR BUILDER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL WINDOWS IN HABITABLE SPACES SHALL MEET
CODE/EGRESS REQUIREMENTS; 5.7 SQ. FT. NET CLEAR OPENING FOR THE SECOND FLOOR
BEDROOMS AND 5.0 SQ. FT. FOR GRADE FLOOR WITH THE MINIMUM NET HEIGHT OF 24" AND NE1
WIDTH OF 20" CLEAR. ALL WINDOWS SHALL HAVE INSULATING GLASS.

N

. ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY FLASHED, CAULKED, WEATHER STRIPPED OR
OTHERWISE SEALED.

10.ALL DOORS SHALL BE 6'-8' HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL EXTERIOR DOOR AND
SADDLES TO BE
WATERPROOFED AND WEATHERSTRIPPED.

11.GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED WITH POSITIVE
OUTFLOW.

12.ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE ELECTRICALLY INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY
BACK-UP.

13.HEATING SYSTEM TO BE PROPERLY DESIGNED, INSTALLED AND ADJUSTED TO MAINTAIN
68°F INDOOR TEMP. WHEN

1" PLYWOOD EX'G. SUBFLOOR & FINISH FLOOR
2'x @16 0.C..

9" BATT INSULATION

2 LAYERS OF 5/8" SHEETROCK FIRE CODE C

FLOOR CEILING PARTITION

UL DES L511

4

1 l_ %"

DETAIL
NO

JOIST
SIZE

STUD
SPC'G.

FIRE
RATING

INSU. THK.
STC RATING

CLG.
THK.

<&

2x10

EXISTING.

1 HOUR

N/A

12"

OUTDOOR TEMP. IS 13°F OR LESS WITH 20 MPH WIND. TEMPERATURE TO BE MAINTAINED AT A
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im sheathi . 2x_ stud wall at 1 i i ; VV
t sheathing tongue at rim board 16" oncoenter trim sheathing tongue at rim board Load bearing or shear wall above INTERMEDIATE BEARING ALLO ABLE HOLES TJ |® Joists
Plate nail - 16d (3/4") box Plate nail - 16d (34") box (must stack over wall below) NO LOAD BEARING WALL ABOVE
at 16" on-center® "
. at 12" on-center Web stiffeners required Load from above i di in. di E Ll
) Floor panel nail - 8d (2}/2") . each side at B3W Min. distance from Table A Min. distance from Table B
B|0Ck|'n9 common at 6" on-center* Floor panel nail - 8d (2/2") Blocking panels may be required No field cut AN D: "°1';"' holes ’,a’ge’ ™\ ;}g;xﬁgg‘iﬁywbei%“ljt
ane " - : i than 172" in cantilever -
o common at 6" on-center o%d minimum with shear walls above or below Yo" polesin side of hatched zone DO NOT
1%" iLevel™ or 1%" TimberStrand® . squash blocks (See detail B1) 22— zones r—F cut or notch flange.
LSL rim board* 1A1" TlmberStrand® 1 O 1 M ‘/
LSL rim board* Z1 = — w77 %)
‘@ " —] L] [2xDq [Dy L| 2xL, | [D, —
Toe nail - 10d (3") box Toe nail - 10d (3°) box %%Z _GTI minimum minimum I_éT _éTI
t 6" on-center* at 6" on-center o Lt (applies to all holes Ll
a on-center Boug;ary nailing - Web stiffeners 2x4 angPurlr(w except knockouts)
® rim joi . . 8d (2/2") common i i i squash blocks DO NOT
TJI® rim joist *Conventional construction code ot 4( on)-center* Install rpzrol?er blolckcling to rBe1qVL:llr:gde§;r\}VS|de at Table A - End Support cut holes in cantilever
minimum for use with A3 only. See support all panel edges . Minimum distance from edge of hole to inside face of nearest end support reinforcement.
4 Use 2x4 minimum squash blocks to
Must have 134" minimum joist iLevel Framer's Pocket Guide for *See iLevel Framer's Pocket Guide for transfer load around TJle joist oertH|  Tute ROUND HOLE SIZE SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR HOLE SIZE
bearing at ends A3.1-A3.3 installation specifications. additional installation specifications. 2n | 3 | a4 | 5" [en | 7 | 8%| 11t | 13t 2n | 3 | a4 | st e | 7 | 8%| 11 | 13
10 | 10| 16| 2-0] 2-6"] 5-0" 10| 16| 2-6"] 3-6"] 4-6"
1%" iLevel™ or 174" TimberStrand® , 9" z;g 18 ;g gg gg :g 18 ;8 §§ ig 28
P - - , 7/m LSL rim board. Nail to blocking Attach rﬁ |nforcem%r)t" o 360 | 16 20| 3.0 40 60" 16" 26| 36| 500 56
Web stiffeners 8" diameter maximum hole for 117" - 4'-0" length of 8" diameter maximum hole for 11%" - 6-0" length of TJI® joist 8 “dlameter maximum ho_IeITor_ %" - with connections equivalent Joist wit on_? 8d ( r21 ) _ 10| 120 10 10 10 26 26" 50" 10"l 10| 16| 26" 46 46| 60"
required each 16" deep blocking panels; 6" diameter %" reinforcement 16" deep blocking panels; 6" diameter reinforcement and filler 16" deep blocking panels; 6" diameter to decking schedule. common nail at eac Blockf through 2x_, wood backer and 210 | 10| 10| 10| 16 26| 30 56" 10" 10| 2-07] 30| 50| 567 6-6"
side at E1W maximum for blocking panels 95" on one side at E2, maximum for blocking panels 95" block. U“se 4'-0 7|e'f‘9th maximum for blocking pane’!s 9% 1% iLevel™ or 1% TimberStrand® corner panel TJI® joist web with 2 rows 10d 1% [ 230 | 10" 10'[ 10 20" 30| 3-6"[ 60" 10" 10| 20| 30" 5] 56" 70"
deep or shorter than 12" long. both sides at E3 deep or shorter than 12" long. with 9%" and 117" TJI® deep or shorter than 12" long. 8" iLevel ™ or 174" Timberstrand®  attach reinforcement to Blocking panel between each (3") common nails at 6" 360 | 10| o 67 267 467 507 70" 10| 10| 26| 407 667 667 76"
Do not cut flanges. Do not cut flanges. joists. Do not cut flanges. LSL rim board joist with one 8d (2)5") joist. Nail to top plate with on-center, clinched. Use %0 | Vo T 1R6 J00 Se0n 5ibn B0 10 200 960 9.0 700 761 80
: - el , 16d (312" nails with 10| 10| 10| 10 10 1-0[ 10| 26'] 50" 10| 10| 10| 16 36 40 60 8-0"
common nail at each connections equivalent to 3%")
) \ q 33" TJI® joist 210 | 1-0'[ 10| 10| 1-0] 10| 16"] 30" 6-0" 10 10| 10| 2-0] 40| 4-6] 6-6"] 8-6"
1%" iLevel™ or 1%" TimberStrand® corner decking schedule. 2 g6 widths 14n 20 | 1o 70| 10| 10| 6] 207 367 66 ol 1ol 1ol 20T 20 50l 70 900
6 Lovel™ or 4" TrmberStrand® LSL rim board 12 length of % seo Lol vol ol vol ool sol sel oo rol vol vol zol ssl ool ool s
LSL rim board reinfo_rcement on 12 length of %" *F1 applies to 210 10" 1-0"| 1-0"| 1-0"] 1-0"] 1-0"| 1-6"[ 3-6" 6-0" 10" 10 10" 1-0"] 2-6"] 3-6"| 6-6"| 8-0"[10-6"
Attach reinf one side at E5, reinforcement on uniformly 16 230 | 10’ 10| 10 10| 10| 10| 20 40| 66" 10 10| 10 10| 3-0'] 3-6] 7-0"[ 9-0"[11-0"
Attach reinforcement to both sides at E6 one side at E7, loaded joists 360 10" 10l 10 1-0] 1-0] 10| 30| 6-0" 90" 10" 10 10 1-0] 40 507 9-0[10-0"[ 116"
1%" iLevel™ or 1%" TimberStrand® Attach reinforcement joist web with 3 rows 10d <2 both sides at E8 only. 560 10 1-of 1.0 1-0"] 1-0"| 1-0"| 3-0") 6-6"]10-0" 10" 1-0v 1-01f 1-6"] 5-0"| 6-0"[10-0") 11-0"] 12-0"
i to joist with 8d (2%4") (3") common nails at 6" Z f p
LSL rim board J . 2 ) i 4| s | e | 7| & |10 | 120 | s | a7 4| s | e | 7| 8 | 10m | 120 | 15 | a7
common nails at 6" on- on-center, clinched. Use 2 .
centor. When reinforeing rows with 9%" and 1174" e 18" 360 | 10 10 -0 1-0'[ 1-0'[ 20 5-0"[ 100" 10" 1-0"] 1-0"| 3-0"] 5-0"[10-0"[ 11:-0"] 136"
Face grain - ' ) TJI® joists Less than 5" Less than 5" S 2% 2 560 | 1-0] 1.0 10 10 1-0'[ 1-0'] 5-0"[ 110" 10" 10 1-6"] 4-0" 6-6"[11-0"[12-0"[ 146"
both sides, stagger nails. ' Qe e 20" 360 10 1-0] 10| 1-0] 1-0"[ 1-0[ 2-0"] 7-0"[ 106" 10" 10 107 1-0] 2-6"[ 8-0"[ 11-6"] 14-0"[ 156"
. @ @ @ oS Q 560 | 1-0" 1-0| 10" 10 10 10| 10| 7-0[ 110" 10| 10| 10| 10| 40| 9-6 12-6]14-6"] 156"
Not for use with 3%," TJI® joist flange widths \ . .
2 J 9 Table B - Intermediate or Cantilever Support

@ @ horizontal

Minimum distance from edge of hole to inside face of nearest intermediate or cantilever support

ROUND HOLE SIZE SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR HOLE SIZE
DEPTH| TJI®
EXTERIOR DECK ATTACHMENT Option #1: WEB STIFFENER ATTACHMENT 2 [ 3" [ 4| 5" [el| 7 | 8%"| 11" | 13" 2" [ 3" | a4 | 5" e | 7 | 8%"| 11" | 13"
Filler block: Attach with ten 10d (3") box Structural exterior sheathing Apply subfloor TJI® Joist blocking with end Gap: 110 16" 26" 3-0" 4-0"] 7-6" 16| 26" 36" 56" 6-6"
nails, clinched. Use ten 16d (3}4") box adhesive to all blocks installed at }4 joist-span ] / %" minimum o 210 2-0"| 26" 3-6"| 4-6"| 7-6" 2-0"| 3-0"| 4-0"| 6-0"| 7-0"
nails from each side with 34" TJI® joist Flashi contact surfaces locations using 1% 110 2%," maximum 230 | 2-6"| 30" 40" 50" 80" 26" 3-0'| 46" 66" 7-6"
: . flange widths. Use fifteen nails with TJI® _ ashing two 8d (2)") . o 360 | 301 40| 56" 66 90" 30| a6l 5.6 76 80"
Web stiffeners required if e » . . Bearing plate: i Three 8d (2),") box nails, clinched 110 | 10| 10| 1] 26" 240" 40| 80" 10 16" 26" 4-0"| 66" 7-0"] 9-0"
. joist depths greater than 16". Backer block: Install tight box nails or 27 ; "
sides of hanger do not o top flange (tight to Flush plate with inside Treated 2x_ 214" screws (Three 16d (3}%") box nails at 3}, 210 10" 1-0"| 2-0"| 3-0"| 4-6"| 5-0"| 9-0" 1-0"] 2-0"| 3-0"| 46" 7'-6"| 8-0"|10-0"
laterally support at least P ge (g face of wall or beam ledger 2 S TJI@ joist flange widths 1M1%" 230 1-0"| 2-0"| 2-6"| 3-6"| 50" 5-6"| 9-6" 1-0"| 2-6"| 3-6"| 5-0"| 8-0"| 8-6"|10-0"
o bottom flange with face typical 360 o'l 30"l 20"l 56" 70" 76" 110" o 361 501 70| 96 967 11-0"
A" of TII® joist top flange mount hangers). Attach 560 1-2' g-g 4-2 2-2 s-g s-g 12-8 3-8 431-2 Z-g 8-8 13-: 1?-3 12-8
with ten 10d (3") box See fastener ) 1% iLevel™ or 1/4 %" | [ —— Web stiffener each side. 110 10" 10| 10| 10| 2-0"] 2-6"] 4-6"] s&-0" 10" 1-0'] 1-0 2-6"[ 5-0"] 6-0] 9-0"[12-0"
nails, clinched when table below. Maintain T|mb§rStrand® Option #2: - See sizes below. 210 10" 1-0" 1-0"| 1-0"| 2-6"| 3-0"| 5-0"[ 9-0" 1-0" 1-0"| 2-0"| 3-6"| 6-0"| 7-0"|10-0"| 12-6"
Top flange possible. 2" distance (minimum) from LSL rim board _p_2X strapping installed at % W o 14t [ 230 [ 1ol o] o] 20] 307] 367 567 100" 10 1ol 26" 40| 607 767 10-6"[13-0"
h edge of ledger to fastener. o ppIng In A Tight fit 360 10" 10" 2-0"| 3-6"| 5-6"| 6-0"| 8-6"[12-6" 10| 20" 40" 5-6"] 9-0"]10-0"] 12-0"[ 140"
anger _ JC:'S"t'SPa” |0C3t'9”.3 using two 560 10| 10| 1-6" 3-6"[ 56" 6-6"] 9-6"]13-6" 1-0"| 3-0"| 5-0"| 7-0"[10-0"| 11-0"] 13-6"] 150"
Backer block A':°Wab'e Load / Factored Resistance (Ibs) 2)5" screws per joist, typical W Web Stiffener Size W Web Stiffener Size 210 | 10| 10| 10 10| 10| 10| 30'[ 56 96" 10| 10| 10| 2-0| 46| 56 9-6"[12-6"] 156"
Face mount both sides of web Fastener | 1 A TimberStrand® 11/8" iLevel™ rim 16" 230 10" 1-0" 1-0"| 1-0"| 1-6"[ 2-0"| 4-0"[ 6-6"[10-6" 10" 10" 1-0"] 2-6"| 5-0"| 6-0"|10-6"[ 13-0"] 160"
hanger with single TJle LSL rim board board directly applied ceilin 1%" Y x 2%g" minimum 2%6" " x 2%6" minimum 360 10"l 1-0"| 1-0"{ 1-0"] 3-0"| 4-0" 6-6"]10-0"] 136" 10" 1-0f 2-0"] 4-0"] 7-6"| 8-6"[13-0"| 14-6"| 17'-0"
joist 3%" lag bolt 400/ 630 N.A./N.A. Yy app g 5 5 > 560 10" 1-0" 1-0"| 1-0"| 2-6"[ 3-6"| 7-0"[11-0"[ 15-0" 1-0"| 1-0"[ 3-6"| 5-6" 9-0"[10-0"] 14'-6"[ 16-0"] 180"
" " A " X 2%46" minimum " 1" X 2%6" minimum
] ) %" lag bolt 475/750 400/575 When specified on the layout, one 1% i 0 % ' a4 | s | e | 7 | 8 | 10 | 120 | 15" | 17 a4 | s | e | 7| & | 10m | 120 | 15" | 17
With top flange hangers, backer l_)lock required *This factored resistance is with a %" gap between the rim board and deck ledger of the three bracing options 26" %" x 2%¢" minimum 3" 2x4 15" 360 10" 10| 10" 16" 3-0"| 6-0"] 9-0"] 15-0" 120" 1-6"| 4-0"] 6-6"| 9-0"] 14-6"] 16-6"] 19-6"
only for downward loads exceeding 250 Ibs or for o Allowable load determined in accordance with AC 124. shown must be installed 560 10 10" 10 1-0"[ 2-0"[ &-0"[10-0"[ 166" 10" 36" 6-0"| &-6"[ 116" 16-6"] 18-0"[ 200"
uplift conditions. ® Corrosion-resistant fasteners required for wet-service applications. - 20" 360 10" 1-0" 1-0"| 1-0"| 1-0" 3-0"| 6-0"[11-0"] 15-6" 10" 10" 1-6"| 4-0"| 7-0"{12-6"|16'6"[19-0"] 210"
560 1-0"] 1-0"| 1-0"| 1-0"| 1-0"[ 1-6"| 5-6"[12-0"[ 160" 1-0"] 1-0"[ 3-0"| 6-0"| 8-6"[14-0"] 17-6'[ 19-6"] 20"-6"
Rectangular holes based on measurement of longest side.
FASTENING of FLOOR PANELS FILLER and BACKER BLOCK SIZES e Holes may be located vertically anywhere within the web. Leave %" of web (minimum) at top and bottom of hole.
Closest On-Center Spacing per Row TJle Joists 110 210 230 or 360 560 100C or 300C 400C e Knockouts are located in web at approximately 12" on-center; they do not affect hole placement.
Nail Size TJI® Rim Board TimberStrand® LSL Microllame | Parallame 9%" or " 9%" or 14" or 9%" or 14" or 18" or 7/ 14" or|18" or %" or 14" or | 9% or | 14" or e For simple span (5' .m.inimum), unif9rm|y loaded joists used in rgsident_ia! applications, one maximum size round hole may be located
Py I 230360560 | 1 | " 195" or wider L oy Depth 1% 14 1% 16" 1% 16" 20" 1% | 16+ | 20 1% 16" 1% | 16 at the center of the joist span provided no other holes occur in the joist.
; ; . . ZX0 T ZXC T ZX0 T ZX0 T n ZX0 T 2X0 T e Di h . if | h . iL | . F her | . hol
BEARING FOR DOOR BEAM TO BEAM BEARING AT 8d (2%") box 20 o & 2 Filler B_Iock 256 %8 3 3 P P 2x12 +./2 Two Two Two 5 % 2)2x6  (2) 2x8 |ste.mces.are based on t e maximum uniform oads shown in current iLevel product guides. For other load conditions or hole
BEARING AT WALL OR WINDOW HEADER (Detail H2) , ) ) sheathing| 2x6 2x8 2x12 cathing configurations contact your iLevel representative.
CONNECTION CONCRETE WALL 8d (24") common 3" 2" 6 4 3" 3 s Cantilever 26 2x10 | 2x6+%" 2x10+%"| 2x6 + %" 2x10 + %"

1%" iLevel™ or 1%4" TimberStrand® 2x6 + %" 2x10 + %"

LSL rim board or blocking for lateral Strap per code if top plate 10d (3"), 12d (3%") box 3" 2" 6" 4" DFtiII_TrE4 ;1'-0" I60 ir?%?tlhing Zr;«(a)?tlhing ir'l%?tlhing zr'l%?tlhing app’:g;ble Not applicable ik‘\%?tlhing sek‘\%?tlhing N.A. N.A.
support 10d (3"), 12d (3%") common oz 3" & 2 2 2 2 B;c,:'B,oc)k* ong ong -0" long -0" long -0" long -0" long -0" long -0" long
16d (3}2") common N.A. 4" 16" 6"™ 6" 8" 6" (Detail F1 %" or %" ¥ or " 1" Net 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x12 1" Net 2%6 2x8 A L LOWAB L E H O L ES - H ead e rs a n d Bea m S
(1) Can be reduced to 4" on-center with maximum nail penetration of 1%" into the narrow edge. Farthest On-Center Spacing per Row or H2) 1 .55E Timbe rStrand® LSL Headers and Beams
* Recommended nailng is 12 on-center in field and 6" on-center along panel edge. Nailing  Maximum spacing of nals is e s B oo o e gl I, e o backer
req_qwements on engineered drawings supersede recommendations listed above. e For !o!st w!dths 1%," or less: 18" on-center 2 x diameter of the 2 x diameter of the
Top flange o Nailing rows must be offset atleast )3 and s't'agge.zreld. - i . * For joist widths greater than 17,": 24" on-center ¥ depth largest hole (minimum) largest hole (minimum) Allowed hole zone
hanger o 14 ga. §taple_s may be _substl_tuted for 8d (2}4") nails if minimum penetration of 1" into the \
Protect untreated TJI® joist or rim board is achieved. ]
Face mount 8 Joists must be laterally supported at \
hanger wood from direct cantilever and end bearings by blocking | ) o ) o

) ) gg::;?gtt:”th panels, hangers, or direct attachment to . B of .
See current iLevel literature a rim board or rim joist. .
for framing connectors Safety bracing (1x4
¥,

minimum) at 8' on-center (6'

Silent Floor® joist framing on-center for TJI® Joists)and 8" HEADER MA):_'{"SEIQ"SFTSEUND g
CONNECTION OF MULTIPLE PIECES does not require bridging or extended to a braced end wall. I A 3 1l
OF TOP-LOADED BEAMS (1) id blocki Fasten at each joist with et %
. . mid-span blocking two 8d (2%") nails minimum General Notes 14" 10 16" Yo
1 A‘ Width Pieces: (See WARNING)' ¢ Round holes only See illustration for allowed hole zone
BEARING AT o Minimum of 3 rows 10d (3" x 0.128") nails at 12" o.c. ¢ No holes in headers or beams in plank orientation.
COLUMN ® Minimum of 4 rows 10d (3" x 0.128") nails at 12" o.c.
for 14" and deeper beams ELEVATED DO NOT bevel cut
; ; evel cu . .-
g nailing rows may be reduced by one. COLUMN CAP beyond inside face J
length. See current ) of wall Microllam® LVL
iLevel literature. 3%" Width Pieces: ‘ ) 1.3E TimberStrand® and Parallam® PSL
. LSL hole zone hole zone 2 x diameter of the % depth
 Minimum of 2 rows 5" bolts at  []] ) Seat cuts must be largest hole (minimum)
3 24" o.c. staggered i within wall. DO NOT cut, notch or drill
’ . -, e holes in headers except as
E! E (1) Load must be applied evenly across entire X X g / indicated in illustrations
\ J beam width. Otherwise, use connections for 1%" iLevel™ or 14" ° ° & | | ° ° and tables.
side-loaded beams. TimberStrand® LSL - -
Optional . .
Additional nailing or bolting may be non-shrink fim board M'CPm"am@ LVL and
: . . ; arallam® PSL HEADER MAXIMUM ROUND
required with side-loaded multiple-member grout allowed hole zone DEPTH HOLE SIZE
beams. Refer to current product literature. middle J span 4%" 1"
50" A
d 1.3E TimberStrand® LSL allowed hole zone d " tf) 20" 2‘3'
TJ|® JOIST NAIL'NG REQUIREMENTS at BEARING 'J\l" - See illustration for Allowed Hole Zone
TJI® Joist to Bearing Plate Squash Blocks to TJI® Joist General Notes
1%" iLevel™ or 174" (Load bearing wall above) ] )
TimberStrand® LSL rim Allowed hole zone suitable for uniformly loaded headers and beams only.

One 10d (3") box nail
into each flange

board Round holes only

No holes in cantilevers.

No holes in headers or beams in plank orientation.

Use B1 or B2 at
intermediate bearings

One 8d (2/5") box @
0 8d (2 box 7/ INSTALLATION TIPS Butting joists
alt ea s S ith blocki
Drllve Pl"’"ls ?ﬁ;n \ * Subfloor adhesive will improve floor ;v;nelsoc "9 ith load beari
angie at least 172 LN performance, but may not be required. with load bearing or
from end. 1%4" minimum bearing at Also see detail B2 End of joists shear wall from above ¢ JOB NO:  222-136 .
end support; 34" minimum * When joists are doubled at non-load bearing at centerline Z DATE  08/04/22 Jenny R Zunlga_casal
at intermediate support parallel partitions, space joists apart the width of of support y Braced end wall -
Shear transfer: Connections equivalent to the wall for plumbing or HVAC. seev\r;ﬁts'\ﬁ ,\L:gder SCALE AS NOTED ARCHITECT
floor panel nailing schedule ® Additional joist at plumbing drop (see detail).
Rim to TJI® Joist P . DRN. BY. EAA Jenny R. Zuniga-Casal Architecture LLC
r 1w T . — $ ' .
1% iLevel™ or 13 3" wide TJI® rim 77 Sierra Vista Lane, Valley Cottage; NY. 10989
TimberStrand® LSL joist: Toe nail with < I N % Tel: 845.598. 1613 Fax: 845.512.8290
—t rim board or 1%;" wide 10d (3") box nails, "év RN =zl o el 276,10 ax. Dl
/ TJI® rim joist: One 10d (3") one each side of || TJ®floor Lo LIS o = z Email: jzuniga000@msn..com
box nail into each flange TJI® joist flange joist |-l_J-| N oL e Exterior Deck o B 2 §
= 2¥4" - 2 %" wide TJI® ) / Shifted N NS Attachment Hs93
) rim joist: One 16d (3%") 33" wide TJI® <t+— joist ~Additional o\ Structural g gl o © DRAWING  NO.:
box nail into each flange imjoist L Plumbing joist e . sheathing N9 e PROPOSE NEW STRUCTURE
1%" minimum bearing ) drop DO NOT use sawn X o o W
Top View lumber for rim O ol
Locate rim board joint between joists. * Squash blocks and blocking panels carry board or blocking. =92
stacked vertical loads (details B1 and B2). &5 Sawn lumber may S| < < a
Packing out the web of a TJI®joist(with v\g Mrotect untreated wood > hrink aft E o B o
BEAM ATTACHMENT at BEARING stifeners) s not a subsiitutg foygaulsh b ROSS SECTION o direct centact with See ALLOWABLE o llation o H 22 C O h 1 ME R C I AL S P AC E
or blocking panels. concrete 1%" knockouts @ HOLES ’ g E i L [ |
= 1% iLevel™ or at approximately - N o
! M-- TRUS JOIST AEEEE 39 WILLIAMS RD
TimberStrand® NN eve . I I ® W o AN
] ; i | .
| LSL rim board Bearing plte {0 be Silent Floor AP PEARL RIVER; NY 10965
AN flush with inside face o~ ~° 4
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PRE-FAB VENTILATION BUFFLE

NOTE; -7 -9 - -7 1T 0 0 T 1
INSTALL ICE & WATER SHIELD BY
CEL-0-GUARD FROM END OF EVE TO MIN.

OF 2'-0" FROM INSIDE FACE OF WALL.
50 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT
ROOF SHINGLES, OVER 15# FELT
OVER 1/2" CDX PLYWOQD.

BRIDGING
JOISTS EXCEEDING A NOMINAL 2 INCHES BY 1

INCHES (51 MM BY 305 MM) SHALL BE
SUPPORTED LATERALLY BY SOLID BLOCKING,

DIAGONAL BRIDGING (WOOD OR METAL), OR A
CONTINUOUS 1-INCH-BY-3-INCH (25.4 MM BY

76 MM) STRIP NAILED ACROSS THE BOTTOM OF PROVIDE RLASHING AT ROOF / WALL
JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS AT INTERVALS INTERSECTION

NOT EXCEEDING 8 FEET (2438 MM).

=:
=
&5
=
=
=
=
=
=5

=2

T.0.P. &
| |
| |
TYP. WALL CONSTRUCTION |
- 0 CEILNG JOIST SEE
}é&#éYER OF 1/2” GYP. BD. W/STAGGERED SLAN EOR DIMENSIONS |
~ 2X6 WD. STUD WALL 16" @ CENTER 6°HIGH DENSITY ALL ||
— SEAL ALL INTERSECTIONS WITH R—3 CAULK. INTERSECTIONS IN EXTERIOR | |
— R-21 BATH INSULATION WALLS |
— EXTERIOR PAINT WATER RESISTANT o
| |
=:C|> ” ” | |
w 2'x 6" SOLD BLOCKNG 2 MD-SPAM ——— | ||
| |
| | FINISHING FLOOR SELECTED
~ || BY CONTRACTOR
| | 3/4” PLYWOOD MIN., SUBFLOOR ON
|| 2 x 4 @16” 0.C. W/3" INSULATION
| | R-13TYP.
| |
OFFICE | |
2,500 SQ.FT. |
2ND FLOOR
% | |
CLC. HEIGHT $ ‘A | :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: =1 :|I: \:|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: :|I: ;Iﬂ
u ) hd 4, HOUR RATED \
' 2 LAYER OD §' GBD. TYPE X—1 HOUR FIRED
L H RESISTANT
. ] TJ'S AS PER STRUCTURAL PLANS; STEEL
. TJ'S HANGERS BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE.SEE
"l STRUCTURAL PLANS.
1 M
N ||
’ f:
| '..> ) S | —— o ]
12" CONC. BLOCK W/ #5 s RETAIL
REBAR (VERT) @12 0.C. Is X 2,500 SQ.FT.
(FILL ALL CORES SOLID) & i P, CONGRETE SLAB \
MESH IN TYPE 3 MORTAR ™ — 4" POURED REINFORCED CONC.
JOINTS — CEMENT PURGE : SLAB W/6x6-10x10 W.W.M.
FINISH g — 6 MIL. POLYVAPOR BARRIER
e — 2" CONT. RIGID INSULATION
c \ — 6" COMPACTED CRUSH GRAVEL
é > » §* EXPANSION JOINT (TYP.) JOB NO: 292-136
T.0. 2 FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1
CONC. SLAB © EE DATE 08,/04 /22 Jenny R Zunlga'casal
% TP. FOUNDATION WALL 0 Y KX X K K (——— X — X — i — X —e— XY X X K e X T Y N ¥ X XA P e (XX K —— X ARCHITECT
—CEMENT PARGING DAMPPROOFED Bl NG AVATAYAVAVAVAYAVAVAYAYAVAVAVAYAVAVAYAVAVAVAYAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVA! NN ..A"’”- 4. . VAVAVAVAVAVAYAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAYAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAYAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAYA SCALE AS NOTED
— 6 ML POLYVAPOR BARRIER N D [ T T
— BITUTHENE 3000 FLEXBLE WATERPROOF By |- KIS T2 OS2 OS2 T2 O 2 IO -0+« o O o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o oo o o DR BY EAA
MEMBRANE BY GRACE 1.7 . AR By, . .
~ POURED REINFORCED CONC. S Bt Jenny R. Zuniga-Casal Architecture LLC
FOONDATON WAL S T 77 Sierra Vista Lane, Valley Cottage; NY. 10989
Ak terra Vista Lane, Valley Cottage; .
CONTOUR CEMENT CANT -9
- Tel: 845.598.1613 Fax: 845.512.8290
- : Email: jzuniga000@msn..com
T T DRAWING  NO.:
B el T PROPOSE NEW STRUCTURE

COMMERCIAL SPACE -
39 WILLIAMS RD A 7

PEARL RIVER; NY 10965

Scale: 3/4"=1'-0"

@ CROSS SECTION

10—-17—-23 REVISED AS PER PB COMMENTS
01—17—24 REVISED AS PER COMMENTS

08—15—22 FOR REVIEW BY OWNER
12—9—22 REVISED AS PER COMMENTS

ISSUED
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NOTE;
INSTALL ICE & WATER SHIELD BY
CEL-0—-GUARD FROM END OF EVE TO MIN.
OF 2'-0" FROM INSIDE FACE OF WALL.

50 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT

ROOF SHINGLES, OVER 15¢ FELT

OVER 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD.

BRIDGING
JOISTS EXCEEDING A NOMINAL 2 INCHES BY 1
INCHES (51 MM BY 305 MM) SHALL BE
SUPPORTED LATERALLY BY SOLID BLOCKING,
DIAGONAL BRIDGING (WOOD OR METAL), OR A
CONTINUOUS 1-INCH-BY-3—INCH (25.4 MM BY
76 MM) STRIP NAILED ACROSS THE BOTTOM OF
JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS AT INTERVALS
NOT EXCEEDING 8 FEET (2438 MM).

1 (YYYYYTY—)

PROVIDE FLASHING AT ROOF / WALL §
INTERSECTION TYP. WALL CONSTRUCTION

i — (1) LAYER OF 1/2" GYP. BD. W/STAGGERED
JOINTS

2X6 WD. STUD WALL 16" @ CENTER

SEAL ALL INTERSECTIONS WITH R-3 CAULK.
R-21 BATH INSULATION

1/2" 0SB SHEATING.

DuPont ™ Tyvek®DrainWrap ™ EXTERIOR WALL
VINYL SIDING COLOR SELECTED BY OWNER.

=]\

PRE-FAB VENTILATION BUFFLE

4’_6”

INSTALL STRONG TIE H 2.5 HURRICANE TIE
8 GA. UPUFTH ULTIMATE 2400 LBS
ALLOWABLE LOADS 620 LBS FASTENED TO \

AN B g 500000000000000000000000001HA0R
TYR)FASCIA BOARD - =

o S s < OOCOOCOOOAOAAOOCOOCOOCOOCOOCOOCOOCOOCONMPOCONCOOCONCY

SPOUTS
TO SPLASH ﬂ_O,CK S REQUIRED (TYP.)

VINYL-SOFFIT W/ VENT PERF. @ 16 (TYP.)
-

— TYP. WALL CONSTRUCTION .

- _ » M CEILING JOIST SEE
- - \J((1)|)N'|féYER OF 1/2" GYP. BD. W/STAGGERED PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS
— 2X6 WD. STUD WALL 16" @ CENTER RAFTERS SEE \ /
SEAL ALL INTERSECTIONS WITH R-3 CAULK. PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS

R-21 BATH INSULATION 6"HIGH DENSITY ALL \ /

1/2" 0SB SHEATING. INTERSECTIONS IN EXTERIOR
DuPont ™ Tyvek®DrainWrap ™ EXTERIOR WALL WALLS \ /
BRICK VENEER. SEE MANUF. SPECT FOR INSTALLAATON \ /

1)

N

]

00000000
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AN

81_011

2"x 6" SOLID BLOCKING 2 MID—SPAM

WINDOW SILL AS REQUIRED FINISHING FLOOR SELECTED O O

BY CONTRACTOR. / \

LS 3/4” PLYWOOD MIN., SUBFLOOR ON
2 x 4 @ 16" 0.C. W/3" INSULATION / \

R-13TYP. / \
orrIcE / AN

2,500 SQ.FT.

2ND FLOOR

%

CLG. HEIGHT @
%

= 4

1 HOUR RATED

SPelf -

rev ..

12" CONC. BLOCK W/ #5
REBAR (VERT) @12” 0.C.
(FILL ALL CORES SOLID) &
MESH IN TYPE 3 MORTAR
JOINTS — CEMENT PURGE
FINISH

N RETALL
B 2,500 SQ.FT.

16’—2"

— 4" POURED REINFORCED CONC.
SLAB W/6x6-10x10 W.W.M.

- 6 MIL. POLYVAPOR BARRIER

— 2" CONT. RIGID INSULATION

— 6" COMPACTED CRUSH GRAVEL

¥ EXPANSION JOINT (TYP.)

L 2

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

T O S S I T T S T S S S O S oss

P X X | TYP. FOUNDATION WALL
] \VAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAvAvAvavavavavava il N LN —CEMENT PARGING DAMPPROOFED

N — 6 MIL. POLYVAPOR BARRIER

N - BITUTHENE 3000 FLEXIBLE WATERPROOF

1 SN/ NS NS NS NS/ NS/ N ) .Bw MEMBRANE BY GRACE

v £ — POURED REINFORCED CONC.

N 115 FOUNDATION WALL

” B ot CONTOUR CEMENT CANT

12" CONC. BLOCK W/ #5 BT RETAL ] Bse——

REBAR (VERT) @12 0.C. N s 2,500 SQ.FT. —_ b '

(FILL ALL CORES SOLID) & &l 1. CONGRETE SLAB RS

MESH IN TYPE 3 MORTAR BT — 4 POURED REINFORCED CONC.

JOINTS — CEMENT PURGE & SLAB W/6x6-10x10 W.W.M.

FINISH - - 6 MIL. POLYVAPOR BARRIER
B’ — 2" CONT. RIGID INSULATION

&1 — 6" COMPACTED CRUSH GRAVEL

NI ¥ EXPANSION JOINT (TYP.)

o

LIS T T

CROSS SECTION

Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"

A

T.0. gl FIRST FLOOR PLAN
CONC. SLAB o

1 7 | g VRN S — JOB NO:  222-136
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